Operating expenditure (11 389)  -  (11 389)

 Operating expenses   (9 782)  -  (9 782)

 Other impairments (1 179)  -  (1 179)

 Indirect taxation (428)  -  (428)

Share of post-tax results of

associates and joint ventures

(1)

-

(1)

Operating profit before income tax 4 757  -  4 757

Taxation expense   (1 138)  -  (1 138)

Profit for the period 3 619  -  3 619

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – 30 JUNE 2009 ( continued )

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 As previously

 reported  Restatements  Restated

 Rm Rm Rm

Profit attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the Group 3 272  -  3 272

Non-controlling interest – ordinary

shares 113  -  113

Non-controlling interest – preference

shares 234  -  234

 3 619  -  3 619

 GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – 31 DECEMBE R 2009

 (Audited)  (Audited)  (Audited)

 As previously

 reported  Restatements  Restated

 Rm Rm Rm

Assets

 Cash, cash balances and balances

 with central banks   20 597  -

20 597

 Statutory liquid asset portfolio 33 943  -  33 943

 Loans and advances to banks 36 032  -  36 032

Trading portfolio assets   4 61 779  (9 477)  52 302

 Hedging portfolio assets 2 558  -  2 558

 Other assets 17 777  -  17 777

 Current tax assets 234  -  234

 Loans and advances to customers   4 503 630  2 533  506 163

 Reinsurance assets 719  -  719

 Investments 29 564  -  29 564

 Investments in associates and

 joint ventures

487  -

487

 Goodwill and intangible assets   1 245  -  1 245

 Investment property   2 195  -  2 195

 Property and equipment   6 606  -  6 606

 Deferred tax assets   374  -  374

Total assets 717 740   (6 944)  710 796

Liabilities

 Deposits from banks   4 39 616  (3 075)  36 541

 Trading portfolio liabilities   4 53 722  (9 477)  44 245

 Hedging portfolio liabilities 565  -  565

 Other liabilities   12 212  -  12 212

 Provisions   1 684  -  1 684

 Current tax liabilities 59 -  59

 Deposits due to customers   4 350 757  5 608  356 365

 Debt securities in issue 171 376  -  171 376

 Liabilities under investment

 contracts

12 446

-

12 446

 Policyholder liabilities under

 insurance contracts

3 136

-

3 136

 Borrowed funds 13 530  -  13 530

 Deferred tax liabilities   2 147  -  2 147

 (Audited)  (Audited)  (Audited)

 As previously

 reported  Restatements  Restated

Total liabilities 661 250  (6 944)  654 306

Equity

Capital and reserves

Attributable to ordinary equity

holders of the Group:

 Share capital 1 432 -  1 432

 Share premium 4 784  -  4 784

 Other reserves 1 178 -  1 178

 Retained earnings   43 153 -  43 153

 50 547 -  50 547

Non-controlling interest – ordinary

shares 1 299

-  1 299

Non-controlling interest – preference

shares 4 644

-  4 644

Total equity 56 490 -  56 490

Total equity and liabilities 717 740  (6 944)  710 796

COMMENTARY ON THE RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

1. IFRS 3 – Business Combinations fair value adjustments

The acquisition of the majority interest in Ballito  Junction Development (Proprietary)

Limited and Ngwenya River Estate (Proprietary) Limi ted was accounted for provisionally

in the June 2009 financial results in accordance wi th IFRS 3 - Business combinations .

The Group finalised the fair values of the assets a nd liabilities on acquisition within

the 12-month window period as allowed by IFRS3. Thi s resulted in a decrease in total

assets of R36 million which includes additional goo dwill of R6 million being recognised,